ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF PAKISTAN

SINDH WATER SECTOR IMPROVEMENT PROJECT PHASE - I

PROJECT DIRECTOR (WSIP) SINDH IRRIGATION AND DRAINAGE AUTHORITY

REHABILITATION / IMPROVEMENT OF RD 196 L/S MINOR, RD 205 R/S MINOR AND PHARYARO MINOR (NARA CANAL)

CONTRACT DOCUMENT VOLUME-1

CONTRACT NO.WSIP/B2/NC/24A

JANUARY 2011

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION CONSULTANTS
Mott Macdonald UK in association with MM Pakistan (Pvt) Ltd.



Agreement

This Agreement, made the [day] day of [month], [year] between Sindh Irrigation & Drainage Authority (SIDA), Left Bank Barrage Colony, Hyderabad 71000, Sindh, Pakistan (hereinafter called "the Employer") and M/s. Relumal & Company, B-43, Bhittai Nagar, Jamshoro Road Hyderabad, (hereinafter called "the Contractor") of the other part.

Whereas the Employer is desirous that the Contractor execute Rehabilitation and Improvement of RD 196 L/S Minor, RD 205 R/S Minor and Pharyaro Minor, Contract No. WSIP/B2/NC/24A (hereinafter called "the Works") and the Employer has accepted the Bid by the Contractor for the execution and completion of such Works and the remedying of any defects therein.

Now this Agreement witnesses as follows:

- In this Agreement, words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract hereinafter referred to, and they shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as part of this Agreement.
- In consideration of the payments to be made by the Employer to the Contractor as hereinafter mentioned, the Contractor hereby covenants with the Employer to execute and complete the Works and remedy any defects therein in conformity in all respects with the provisions of the Contract.
- The Employer hereby covenants to pay the Contractor in consideration of the execution and completion of the Works and the remedying of defects wherein the Contract Price or such other sum as may become payable under the provisions of the Contract at the times and in the manner prescribed by the Contract.

In Witness whereof the parties thereto have caused this Agreement to be executed the day and year first before written.

For and on behalf of **EMPLOYER**

0+++

Signature:

Ehsan Leghari Managing Director

Sindh Irrigation & Drainage Authority

(SIDA)

For and on behalf of CONTRACTOR

Signature:

(NAME)

Relinal

(Designation)

M/s. Relumal & Companyproprietor

WITNESS OF CONTRACTOR

Signature:

Imtiaz Ahmed Samoo

Procurement Specialist

Sindh Irrigation & Drainage Authority (SIDA)

Signature:

Name Dhagam Dass CNIC No. 41306 - 1278153



Agreement

VT/WER/179/A/Junuary 2011

Letter of Acceptance

SINDH IRRIGATION & DRAINAGE AUTHORITY

Left Bank Sanage Colony Hyderatied, Sindh





Pierce 022-9210275; Fac 022-92:0001; email: intragagmonthermal.com; with savey side out of

Ref. MD/SIDA/WSEP/BZ/NC/24/ 7/99

Dated: 18 December 2010

M/s. Hole and & Company, Bangtow No. 43, Ehitzi Nagar, Jerodone Reed, Hydensted. Tel: 022 – 2611661

SUBJECT: LETTER OF ACCEPTANCE

Dow 5%.

This is to certify you that your bid shoot 19° October 2010 for execution of the Commer No. WeiPM22NC/24A for Richebulitation and Improvement of RD 196 L/5 Minor, RD 203 R/S Minor and Pharyaro Minor for the Commet Prior of Pak Rappen: 24,525,614 (Hayese Twenty Pau Milian, the Stundard Twenty Pino Theorem. Six Mundred and Four On(p), as connected and modified in suspendence with the Improving to Hidden, is harmly accepted.

Mr. Maruna: All Memors is proposed as the adjudicator as was already mentioned in closes 16.8 of the Didding Data of the field.

Within 21 days after receipt of the letter of acceptance you shall define to SiDA a Performance Security for the criminum amount equivalent to 10% of the Courant Price in the form of Unconditional Sun's Guarantee and sign on agreement on the former provided in the Bickling Discussion.

You are requested to provide the detailed justification i enterangly in the joint unbalanced rate, for our satisfaction before signing of the agreement.

You are also requested to automit the programme of work, learned hasty, for its approval before signing of the Commer.

Therks & Jose Regards,

Moham and Elman Leghard Managing Discour, 1008

SPECIA HENDLATIFES

CC. PROPER SOLL, WSD-L, Kameld, TL, PMCA, PCMU WSD-L, Kameld, — TL, PC WBD-L, Hydrodod, MMP WSIP (PIC) Office Holombad
MM Pakistin (Pw) Ltd.

To A I C SHON DATE

Office C V L 22 100

Den 40/12/18
Removed/Hupstated.

Beforens: 7/11.

RELUMAL & COMPANY

PROPRIETOR

Performance Guarantee



To. Sindh i rigation & Drainage, Authority (SIDA), Left Bank Barrage Colony, Hyderahad 71000, Sindh, Pakistan

Whoreas Mrs. RELLI MAL AND COMPANY BUNGLOW NO.4) BHITTAL NACAR HYDERABAD (hereinather called "The Contractor") has undertaken, in pursuance of Contract. No. WASIP/BD/NC/24A to execute Rehabilitation / Improvement of BD 198 L/5 Minor RD 209 R/S Minor and Phirryaro Minor. (Nara Canal), (hereinafter called "the Contract.")

and whereas it has been tripulated by your in the said Contract that the

contractor shall furnish you with a Bank Guarantee by a reorganized bank for the sum specific With the oil of The sum specific A.

And whereas we have agreed to give the Contractor such a Bank Guarantee.

Now therefore we hereby affarm that we are the Guarantor and responsible to you, on behalf of the Contractor, up to a social Rs. 2,470,000/- (Teeruy Four Lieu Sceenig Thousand only) such sum being payable in Pak Ropeus in which the contract Price is payable, and we undertake so pay you, upon your first written demand and without cavil or argument, any sum or some within the limits of 2,470,000/- (Twenty Four Lacs Seventy Thousand only) as aforesaid without your needing to prove or to show ground or reasons for your demand for the som specified these.

We hereby waive the necessity of your demanding the said dobt from the Contractor Actions presenting us with the demand.

We further agree that no change or addition to or other modification of the terms of the Contract or of the Works to be perfumed there under or of any of the Contract documents which may be made between you and the contractor shell in any way release us from any liability under his Guarantee, and we hereby wave notice of any such change, addition or modification.

This guarantee shall be valid until a date 28 day, from the date of each of the Carolicate of Completion.

Signature and Seal of the Guarantov

Name of Bank HABIE & AND IT

Due 15-01-2011.

FOR HABIS SANK LTB., Dehark! Dists. Chosk!

Bank Guarantee No GU Executed On: 15 - C Date of Expery 51 - 1 Amount 2-11 - Co. 5

A Wahab Larik

K

PROPRIETOR

253277/EVT/WER/179/A/January 2011

Performance Bond

RELUMAL & COMPANY



2 dr at

BAA

Wahab La

Contractor's Form of Bid

Date 29-11-2010

To: Sindh Irrigation & Drainage Authority (SIDA),

Address: Left Bank Barrage Colony, Hyderabad 71000, Sindh, Pakistan

We offer to execute the Rehabilitation and Improvement of RD 196 L/S Minor, RD 205 R/S Minor and Pharyaro Minor, Contract No. WSIP/B2/NC/24A, in accordance with the Conditions of Contract accompanying this Bid for the Contract Price of Pak. Rupees 24,625,604 (Twenty Four Million, Six Hundred Twenty Five Thousand, Six Hundred and Four Only)

The Contract shall be paid in Pakistani Rupees.

The advance payment required is: Pak. Rupees Two Million, Four Hundred Sixty Two Thousand, Five Hundred and Sixty Only.

Amount	Currency
2,462,560	Pakistani Rupees

We accept the appointment of Mumtaz Ali Memon as the Adjudicator.

This Bid and your written acceptance of it shall constitute a binding Contract between us. We understand that you are not bound to accept the lowest or any Bid you receive.

Commissions or gratuities, if any, paid or to be paid by us to agents relating to this Bid, and to contract execution if we are awarded the contract, are listed below:

Name and address of agent	Amount and Currency	Purpose of Commission or gratuity
	NONE	

(if none, state "none")

We hereby confirm that this Bid complies with the Bid validity and Bid Security required by the bidding documents and specified in the Bidding Data.

Authorized Signature: _

Name and Title of Signatory:

Mr. Relumal (Managing Director)

Name of Bidder:

M/s. Relumal & Company.

Address:

HYDERAR

B-43, Bhittai Nagar, Jamshoro Road Hyderabad.

RELUMAL & COMPANY

PROPRIETOR